

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova - Republic of Kosovo

Qeveria - Vlada - Government

No. 06/142 Date: 10.05.2023

Pursuant to Article 92, paragraph 4 and Article 93, paragraph 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 8 of Law No. 08/L-117 on the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, based on Articles 03 and 14 of Law No. 05/L-079 on Strategic Investments, Article 4 of the Regulation No. 02/2021 on the Areas of Administrative Responsibility of the Office of the Prime Minister and Ministries, amended and supplemented by Regulation No. 04/2021 and Regulation No. 03/2022, in accordance with Articles 17 and 19 of Rules and Procedure of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo No. 09/2011, the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, at the meeting held on 10 May 2023, issues the following:

DECISION

To amend and supplement Government Decision No. 01/64, dated 25 February 2022 "On the implementation by the Republic of Kosovo of the decisions of the Council of the European Union and the United States of America, for the imposition of sanctions on the Russian Federation and Belarus, in relation to the situation in Ukraine"

- 1. Item 1 of the Government Decision No. 01/64, dated 25.02.2022, is amended and supplemented as follows: The Government of the Republic of Kosovo implements the sanctions imposed by the Council of European Union through:
 - 1.1. Council Regulation (EU) **No. 269/2014**, (17.03.2014), regarding coercive measures against actions that undermine and threaten the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine, amended and expanded with the implementing regulations of the Council (EU) No. 2023/192 (30.01.2023), No. 2023/253 (07.02.2023), No. 2023/426 (25.02.2023), No. 2023/429 (25.02.2023), No. 2023/571 (13.03.2023), i.e. the Decision of the Council **2014/145/CFSP**, (17.03.2014), amended by Decisions: (CFSP) 2023/193 (30.01.2023), (CFSP) 2023/261 (07.02.2023), (CFSP) 2023/432 (25.02.2023), (CFSP) 2023/572 (13.03.2023);
 - 1.2. Council Regulation (EU) **No. 833/2014** (31.07.2014) regarding coercive measures against destabilizing actions by Russia regarding the situation in Ukraine, and amended and expanded with the implementing regulations of the Council (EU), No. 2023/180 (27.01.2023), No. 2023/250 (04.02.2023), No. 2023/251 (04.02.2023), No. 2023/427 (25.02.2023), No. 2022/428 (15.03.2022), respectively the Decision of the Council **2014/512/CFSP** (31.07.2014), amended by Decisions: (CFSP) 2023/191 (27.01.2023), (CFSP) 2023/252 (04.02.2023), (CFSP) 2023/434 (25.02.2023), (CFSP) 2022/430 (15.03.2022);
 - 1.3. Council Regulation (EU) **No. 2022/263** regarding restrictive measures in response to the recognition of the non-government controlled areas of the Donetsk and Luhansk regions of Ukraine and the deployment of Russian armed forces in those areas, as amended and expanded by Council Implementing Regulations (EU) No. 2022/595 (11.04.2022), No. 2022/626 (13.04.2022), No. 2022/1903 (06.10.2022), i.e. the Decision of the Council **2022/266/(CFSP)**, amended by the Decision (CFSP) 2023/388 (20.02.2023);

- 1.4. Council Regulation (EU) **No. 2017/1770** regarding the restrictive measures against the situation in Mali, and the actions of the Wagner Group, as amended and expanded by the implementing regulations of the Council (EU) 2023/428 (25.02.2023), i.e. Council Decision (CFSP) 2017/1775, amended by Decision (CFSP) 2023/431 (25.02.2023);
- 1.5. Council regulation (EU) No. 2020/1998, regarding restrictive measures against serious violations and abuses of human rights, e amended and expanded with the implementing regulations of the Council (EU) No. 2023/500 (07.03.2023), No. 2023/430 (25.02.2023), i.e. Decision of the Council: (CFSP) 2020/1999, i amended by Decision (CFSP) 2023/501 (07.03.2023), (CFSP) 2023/433 (25.02.2023).
- 2. All types of sanctions, the names of individuals, entities and products that have been sanctioned through the legislative acts of the Council of the European Union and their respective annexes mentioned in point 1, are considered integral parts of this Decision.
- 3. The coercive measures will be in force until further notice and depending on the circumstances they may be updated, supplemented or modified.
- 4. The responsible institutions are obliged to implement this Decision in accordance with the current legislation.
- 5. The decision enters into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin KURTI
Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosovo

Sent to:

- Deputy Prime Ministers
- All ministries (ministers)
- Secretary General of OPM
- Government Archive